No. 7/4/2020-EO (MM-I)

Government of India
Department of Personnel & Training
(Office of the Establishment Officer)

North Block, New Delhi September, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub:- Re-designation of Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS(OD:2007), Private Secretary to the Vice Chairman (Dr. Rajiv Kumar) in the NITI Aayog from Deputy Secretary level to Director level-reg.

Ref:- NITI Aayog's O.M. No. A-19013/06/2021-Adm.IV dated 06.08.2021.

The Competent Authority has approved the proposal to re-designate the post of Private Secretary to the Vice Chairman (Dr. Rajiv Kumar) in the NITI Aayog held by Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS(OD:2007), from Deputy Secretary level to Director level, as a measure personal to him, with effect from date of assumption of charge of the re-designated post and for a period upto 14.02.2024 i.e. total tenure of 5 years or on co-terminus basis with the Vice Chairman (Dr. Rajiv Kumar), NITI Aayog or till he ceases to function as Private Secretary to the Vice Chairman (Dr. Rajiv Kumar), NITI Aayog or until further orders, whichever occurs the earliest.

2. Shri Ravindra Pratap Singh, IAS (OD:2007) counts his tenure w.e.f. 15.02.2019.

(Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

NITI Aayog, (Shri Amitabh Kant, CEO) New Delhi.

No. 7/4/2020-EO (MM-I)

New Delhi, dated September, 2021

Copy for information to:-

1. PS to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary (P)

2. PS to EO/DS (MM)/SO(MM-I)/Guard File.

3. AD(OL) for providing Hindi version.

(Hrisheekesh Arvind Modak)
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India